I

3

BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF EQUALI ZATI ON
OF THE STATE OF CALI FORNI A

In the Matter of the Appeal of )
FI RST INVESTMENT SERVI CE COVPANY

Appear ances:

For Appellant: Thomas H. Carver
Attorney at Law

R. M Anderson
Pr esi dent

For Respondent: Jack E. Gordon
Counsel

OPLNLON

This appeal is made pursuant to section 26077
of the Revenue and Taxation Code fromthe action of the
Franchi se Tax Board in denying the clains of First
| nvest ment Service Conpany for refund of-franchise tax
in the amounts of $922.03, $2,316.92,%1,702.06,and
$1,190.01 fer the income years 1961, 1962, 1963, and
1964, respectively.



Appeal of First Investment Service Company

After an audit of appellant3 franchise tax
returns for the income years 1961, 1962 and 1963 respondent
determined that appellant was a financial corporation and
that its income should be taxed at the higher rate appli-
cable to those institutions. Notices of proposed assess-
ments were issued and these were protested by appellant.
Appellant's protests were denied and the additional
assessments were affirmed by notices issued March 28,
1967. Subsequently, on April 28, 1967, a notice of
proposed assessment for the income year 1964 was also
Issued reflecting a similar adjustment. Appellant did
not protest that proposed assessment.

At that time appellant did not carry its dis-
agreement any further. However, because of a temporary
cash shortage , appellant was unable to make payment in
full . Therefore, arrangements were made to pay the tax
in installments and corporate stock was assigned to
respondent as security. The arrangement was later )
modified and appellant retired the debt in the following
manner:

Date of Payment Amount

August 18, 1967 $1,000.00
September lg 1967 1,000.00
April 17, 19 8 3,000.00
May 15, 1968 1,131.02

In accordance with its established procedure,
respondent applied the payments received to the earliest
years first. Accordingly, the deficiencies for the
Income years 1961 and 1962 were regarded by respondent
as paid as indicated:

Income Year 1961

Payment Payment
Assessment Date Application

Tax $ vohk, o2

Interest 138.66 8-18-67 $ 922,88
22.88 5 022,88

£,

-124-



Appeal” of First | nvest ment Service Company

| ncone Year 1962

Payment Payment
Assessment Dat e Application
Tax $1,869.03 8- 18- 67 $ 77.12
| nt er est 435.08 Z-%?-gg 1, 00(6).00
-1/7- 1.226.99
E2;30E.11 52, 304,11

On January 27, 1969, respondent received clains
for refund of all the additional taxes assessed for 1961,
1962, 1963 and 1964. All of appellant's clains were denied
on the basis that appellant was a financial corporation.
The claimfor incone year 1961 was also denied in its
entirety on the basis that it had not been filed within
the period set'forth in section 26073 of the Revenue and
Taxation Code and was barred by the statute of limtations.
The notice denying the claimfor income year 1962 indicated
that the statute of limtations barred refund of all but
the $1,226.99 received fromthe April 17, 1968, paynent.
Thereaf’t er appellant filed a ti ma?y appeal from the deni al
of its claims with this board.

After a review of appellantts opening brief and

documents supporting its contention that it was not a
financial. corporation respondent acceded to appellant'’s
osition in respect to income years 1961, 1962 and 1963.

wever, respondent maintained that the entire refund
claimfor income year 1961 and part of the claimfor
I ncome year 1962 were barred by the statute of [imta-
tions. ~Appellant's refund claimfor income year 1964,
al though tinely, was denied by respondent on the ground
that during its taxable year 1965 appellant was a financial
corporation and was properly subjected to the higher tax
agéf applicable to such institutions for the incone year

o As we now view this matter it is respondent's
position that appellantts clainms for refund should be
denied in the anount of §922.c3 for incone year 1961,
and $1,077.97 for income year 1962 on the basis that
they were not tinmely filed and are now barred by the
statute of limtations. Respondent admits that the
claimfor income year 1963 is allowable in its entirety,

-125-



a

Appeal of First Investnent Service Companvy

but asserts that the claimfor inconme year 1964 shoul d
be denied in the entire anpunt of $1,190.01 on the basis
t hat appellant was a financial corporation during its
taxabl e year 1965 and was, therefore, taxable at the

hi gher rate applicable to those institutions. Appellant

mai ntains that the clains for 1961 and 1962 were tinely
filed and that with reference to inconme year 1964 it

was not a financial corporation. Thus, we are faced

wth the determnation of two primary issues: (1) whether
appellant's claims for refund in the anounts of $922.03
and $1,077.97 for the incone years 1961 and 1962,
respectively, are barred by the statute of linitations; &/
and (2) whether appellant was properl¥ taxabl e at the

rate for financial corporations for the incone year 1964,

\Whet her appellant's clains for refund for income
years 1961 and 1962 were barred by the statute of limta-
tions.

. Section 26073 of the Revenue and Taxation Code
provi des:

No credit or refund shall be allowed or nade
after four Kears fromthe |ast day prescribed
for filing the return or after one year fromthe
date of overpaynent, whichever period expires
the later, unl'ess before the expiration of such
period a claim therefer is filed by the tax-
.payer....

pel  ant does not deny that its claims for 1961
and 1962 were filed nore than four years after the due date

L1/While, technically, the claimfor refund for incone year
1962 was in the amount of $2,316.12, in view of respondent's
concession and for convenience, we shall refer to the 1962
claimas if it were in the amount of $1,077.97.

~126-



Appeal of First |Investnent Service Company

of the returns and nore' than one year after the August 18,
1967, and Septenber 15, 1967, paynents. Indeed, it can-
not since the clains were not filed until January 1969.
Thus, unless sone reason exists for not applg|ng t he
clear wording of the statute the clains are barred.

~ Inmtigation of the effect of the statute of
limtations appellant argues that because of the arrange-
ment for installnent paynents, and because of the nethod
of handling the sepur|tK provided, the total tax due for
all years In question should be r%?arded as one single
obligation which was paid on May 15, 1968. Therefore
appel | ant asserts, no part of the claim should be barred
since the claimwas filed within one "year of that date,
In support of its position appellant urges that there
was an agreement between the parties that appellant's
liability as to any tax year was not extinguished until
the total tax had been paid. Appellant maintains that

it was agreed that there was a running account with all
paynents, for the purposes of the statute of [imtations,
to be regarded as made on the date of final payment, .

_ On the other hand respondent denies the
exi stence of any such agreenent. Respondent stead-
fastly maintains that the only agreenment was that
the anounts due mght be paid off in installments
upon the deposit of sufficient security and that there
was never any agreement that the payments would be
applied in the manner clainmed by appellant.

Wiile it is true that a debtor may designate
the debt to which a payment shall be applied, in the
absence of such designation the creditor may apply the
payment as he wishes.” This rule is codified in
section 1479 of the Givil Code which provides, in
pertinent part:

Wiere a debtor, under several obligations
to another, does an act, by way of performance,
in whole or in part, which is equally aﬁpllcable
to two or nore of such obligations, such per-
formance nmust be applied as foll ows:

-127~-



' Appeal of First lnvestnent Service Companvy

- One--If, at the time of perfornance, the
intention or desire of the debtor that such
performance shoul d be applied to the extinction
of any particular obligation, be manifested to
the creditor, it nust be so applied

Two--1f no such application be then nade,
the creditor, within a reasonable tine after
such performance, may apply it toward the
extinction of any obligation, performance of
whi ch was due to himfromthe debtor at the
tinme of such perfornance,...

* kK

Respondent maintains that in accordance with paragraph 2
of section 1479 and its established procedure it properly
applied the paynents to the earliest years first.

_ I n support of the alleged agreenent appellant
relies on two letters to respondent, one dated August 23
1967, and the other dated April 17, 1968. The August 23

. | etter provided that "you will find enclosed our check
in the amount of $1,000.00 which is to be credited to
this account at this time...." The pertinent portions

of .the April 17, 1968, letter are as follows:

Encl osed you will find our check in the
amount of $3,000.00 in accordance with our
recent discussion with "you. |t is our under-
standing that upon your acceptance of this
payment, you will grant to First Investnent
Service Co. an extension to June i, 1968, for
the balance of the tax and assessments pay-
abue as outlined in your letter of assess-
ment....

In the case of Moloney v. United States, 26 Am
Fed. Tax R.2d 5549, the court was calTed uvnon TO construe
certain instructions froma taxpayer to the Interna
Revenue Service. |n Moloney the taxpayer agreed to
liquidate his tax liabiTity by nonthly paynents of $7,500.

-128-



\Q,\

Appeal®of First I nvestnent Service Company

The taxpayer instructed the Internal Revenue Service

to the effect that "...one-fourth of each such Baynant
IS to be credited to assessed interest and the balance.
to assessed tax until the respective ampunts are paid

. . . . " The court found that this Tanguage was nerely
a general Iinstruction to apply the paynents to assessed
tax and did not refer to an¥ Pro rata tax allocation.
The court held that pursuant to such an instruction the
governnent was entitled to follow its established
procedure of extinguishing the deficiency for the
earliest year first (See also Graper v, United States,
206 F. Supp. 173 179 180.).

o Language such as that relied on by appellant
i ndicates, at nost that there was an agreenent. whereby
appel  ant woul d pay the amunts due in installnents.

A perusal of other docunments'relied upon by appellant.
merely emphasizes this concl usion.

_ In an anal ogous situation the court in_Gemological
Institute of America, lnc. v. Riddell, 149 F. Supp. 137,°

138, held that: ‘

[T]ne taxpayer; in paying the back taxes,
not having designated the application of the
payment to specific years and taxes, the
Col | ector was justified in aﬁ)pl ying them as
he did, both under the general law [citations]
and under California law, California Gvil
Code § 1479, subd. 2.

In the case of Graper, supra, the taxpayer made
the same argunent nade here by appellant, that the amounts
owed for several years constituted a single obligation. In
deci ding against the taxpayer the court stated: :

Taxpayer*'s argunment that the deficiency
owed by him constituted a single obligation
and that the statute of |imtations began to
run only fromthe date of the last installnent
paid thereon, ignores the well-settled rule that
"Each year (tax? is the origin of a new liability
and of a separate cause of action."

-129-



Anneal of First Investment Service Company

Comm ssi oner of Internal Revenue v. Sunnen
(1948) 333 U.S. 591 at 598, 6.8 S.Ct. 715, 719,
92 L.Ed. 898. That the parties treated the
deficiencies as levied on a yearly basis is
supported by the waiver forms which show the
deficiency for each of the years in question
set out separately along with penalties and
interest thereon listed on the same line.
(Graper v. United States, 206 F. Supp. 173,
179; see also Anneal o7 W.J. Sasser, Cal. St.
Bd. of Equal., Nov. 5, 1963))

It is noted that in the instant ease appellant received
four notices of proposed assessment, four affirming notices
of action, and that appellant filed separate claims for
refund for each year which were denied by separate notices.

Appellant also contends that respondent treated
the several assessments as a single obligation because it
retained all the stcck certificates assigned as security
until the indebtedness was paid in full. |t may first be
observed that at no time did appellant ever request a
partial_ rel_ease of the SeCUI’_It?/. Respondent maintains that
Its policy is to make a partial release in cases where
installment payments are being made if a return of part
of the security would not jeopardize the full satisfaction
of the liability. Such release, however ,- is made only
upon request. In any event, four separate obligations
are not-transformed into a single debt merely pecause
of the method of handling security.

In conclusion it must be determined that ap-
ellant's claims for refund in the amounts of $922. 03 and
1,077.97 for the income years 1961 and 1962, respective|y
were barred by the statute of limitations and hroperly ’
denied by respondent .

Whether appellant was properly taxable at the
rate for financial corporations for the income year 1964,

-130--



Appeal of First Investnent Service Company

Prior to determning the major issue we are
faced with the peripheral question whether %ﬂ?ellant's
status in incone year 1964 or taxable year 1965 is
controlling. Section 23183 of the Revenue and Taxation
Code inposes an annual tax for the privilege of exercising
its franchise within. the state-upon a corporationts net
i ncone for the next preceding incone year. Section 23041
defines '*taxable year" as the fiscal 'year for which the
tax is payable while section 23042 defines "incone year"
as the riscal year upon the basis of which net income is
conputed. While the measure of the tax |ooks to the
precedi ng income year the tax is paid for the ﬁr|V|Ie e
of exercising the corporate franchise during the taxable
year. It follows that the status of the corporation
during the year in which the privilege is exercised
and paid for nust be cqntrollln%. This nas also been
respondent's position since, at |east, 1958. (FTB . .
LR 007, Dec. 5, 1958.) Wile adnministrative determnations
are not controlling, the existence of this practice for
an extended period of tinme suggests |egislative _
acqui escence in _the respondentts statutory construction.

(G eat Western Financial Corp. v. Franchise Tax Board,
4 Cal. 3d 1, 7 [92 Cal, Rptr. 489, 7479 P.2d 993].)
Thus, we conclude that it is appellant's status during
its taxable year 1965 which is controlling.

During the period in question_zooellant was

a nDrt?age broker or | oan correspondent who solicited
| oans from builders, realtors, and the general public.
Initially, the loans were negotiated and made in its
own name with appellant using its own funds or
borrowed funds obtained pursuant to a previously
establ i shed $2,000,000 secured line of credit.

pell ant bore the risk of |oss on these |oans, set
the loan terns, and nade collections in its own nane,
After making these |oans appellant submtted themto
either the VAor the FHA for approval. While awaiting
aporoval appellant held the |oans for periods ranging
from 60 days to 18 nonths with the average period
approxi nating, siX months. Appellant received fees
for originating the loans and all the interest earned
prior to assignment.

-131-




Appeal of First Investnent Service Company

_ During 1965 appellant entered into agreements
with four New York institutional investors. FEach agree-
ment was substantially simlar and specified the type
of loan the institution was willing to purchase, the

urchase price, and the circunstances under which the

oans could be rejected. Appellantts rights under the
agreements could only be termnated by the assignee
making specified payments. Servicing agreenents,
executed with the same institutions at about the sane
tinme as the purchase agreenents, required that appell ant
protect the security by insuring that all taxes were
paid, insurance maintained, and by naking periodic
I nspections of the property. For provid|n% such
services apPeIIant was paid a portion of the interest
actually collected on the [oans and was authorized to
retain any late charges collected.

The following is a schedule show ng the sources,
amounts, and percentages of gross income received by
appel I ant during taxable year “1965:

Sour ce Anpunt Per cent age
FHA and VA Origination Fees 156, 366. 3%
Construction Loan Origination Fees ¥ 293507,88 32,3%7
I nterest Earned 330,978.08 6L, 41
Loan Servicing Fees 8,576.63 1.67
Loss on Sale of Loans (2%,240.,73) (4.72)
. Water Refunding Agreements 10,418.91 2.03
M scel | aneous 1.970.22 .38
Total s $513.876.50 100. 00%

In 1965 appel | ant made loans in the anpunt and of the type set
out bel ow

Nurber
Type Of Loan O Loans Percentage Anount Per cent age

Construction Loans

Multiple Dwel lings _; .58% $ 227,000 1. 40%
Commer ci al Properties .80 505, 500 3.10
FHA I nsured Loans 612 70. 18 10,548,000  65.60
VA Insured Loans 248 28. 4L 4,806,925 29.90

Total s 872 100.00% $16,087,425 100. 00%

postmimm

-132~



Appeal of First lnvestnent Service Company

During 1965 appel | ant assigned 726 |oans, in
the total anount of $12,916,914, to institutional investors.
O these, 374, totaling $6,579,421, were transferred to
the four New York firms or to the Federal National
Nbrt?age Association. Appellant retained the servicing
function on these |oans and received the af)proprl ate
remuneration therefor. The remaining 352 [o0ans, in
the amount of $6,337,493 were sold to investors in the
southern California area. Appellant did not continue
to service these |oans.

_ Based upon these facts we are asked to deter-
m ne whet her' appel|lant is a financial corporation. The
financial corporation classification set out in section
23183 et seci. of the 'Revenue and Taxation Code was
created by the Legislature to comply with the federal
statute (12 U.S.C.A. § 548) prohibiting discrimination
In taxation bet\éveen nalt:J onal banks and other financial
Institutions. - (Crown Flnance .Corp. V. McColgan

23 Cal. 2d 280 [1L% P.2d 331}; The Morris Plan o, v.
Johnson_, 37 Cal. App. 2d 62 Eloo P.2d 493]; Marble
Mortgage Co. v. Franchise Tax Board, 241 _Caf. App. 2d
26 [50 Cal. -Rptr. 345].) Although not defined in the
statutes, the California courts have held that a
financial corporation is one which deals in noneyed
capital as opposed to other commodities and is in
substantial conpetition wit'n national banks. (Crown

Fi nance Corp. V. McColgan, supra; The Mrris Plan Co.
v. Johnson, Supra, Marble Mortgage Co. v. kranchise
Tax Board, supra.) Therefora, we nust determne _
whether appel 'ant "deal s in moneyed capital in substantial
conpetition with national banks.

A. Did appellant deal in noneyed capital as
opposed to other comodities?

Appel ['ant contends that it did not deal in
money but only purchased trust deeds for the benefit
of eastern institutional investors fromwhomit had
already obtained a commtment. In other words appellant
maintains that it deals only in a service.

-133-

\
),




Appeal of First Investnent Service Company

This argument has been advanced in the past
but to no avail. (See First National Bank v. Hartford
273 U.S. 548[71 L. Ed. 767]; Marbl e Mortgage Co. V.
Franchi se Tax Board, supra; Anneals of Baldwn arid Howell,
Cal. St. Bd. of Equal., O0ct. 7,1968.) Appellant borrowed
funds froma local bank pursuant to a secured |ine of
credit. These funds, together with funds of its own,
were | oaned to customers in exchange for notes secured
by trust deeds. Appellant set the terns, made collections,
and bore the risk of loss. The loans were held for an
average of six nonths and then nost were sold to insti-
tutional investors. ApFrQX|nater one-hal f were assigned
to eastern institutional investors wth agﬁellant_cpn-
tinuing to service the loans for a fee. The remaining
one-half were transferred to southern California investors.
A substantial portion of appellant's income constituted
interest and FHA and VA [ oan orlg]natlon fees.  These
Items constitute charges for lending noney and not
charges for rendering a mere service.. In view of these
facts and in line wth the cited authorities it nust be
concluded that during the period in question appellant
dealt in noneyed capital.

_ - B. Was agpellant in substantial conpetition
Wi th national banks®

It nust al so be concluded that appellant was in
substantial conpetition with national banks. The acquisition
of trust deeds b aPpeIIant reduces the investment oppor-
tunities available to national banks and places it in
direct conpetition with them, Furthernore, sonme national
banks, thenselv-es, sell this type of loan to institutional
Investors.  (First National Bank v. Hartford, supra;

Marbl e Mortzage Co. V. Franchise Tax Board, supra;
Appeals of Baldw n and HowelT, supra.)

It was al so asserted that appellant's operations
were too mnimal to be in conmpetition with national banks.
However, during the Period In question the bal ance of
appellant’s capital stock account varied between approx-
imately $275,000 and $294, 000. During the same period
the capital stock accounts of at |east five nationa
banks 1 n the southern California area were |less than
that of appellant's, In the case of Marble Morteage Co.,

-134~



Appeal of First |nvestnent Service Conpany

supra, where the taxpayer was held to be in substanti al
conpetition with national banks, the taxpayerts capital
was only $115,000. Wile the appellant in this matter
made | oans of over $16,000,000 the taxpayer in Narble
Mort gage Co. made | oans of oniy $14,000,000 and Was
held to be In substantial-conpetition with nationa
banks. While not intending to set forth a precise
numerical standard, it is noted that loans of $113, 000,
$87, 000, and $53,000 were found to constitute sub-
stantial conpetition wth national banks in Appeal of
Sterling Finance Corporation of California, Cal~. SU. Bd.
of Equal., decided March 25, 19066.

_ . For the reasons set out above respondent's
action in this matter, in accordance with its concessions,
I S sustained.

ORDER
Fursuant to the views expressed in the opinion

of the board on file in this proceeding, and good cause
appearing therefor,

-135-




Appeal of First lnvestnent Service Company

I T 1S HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED,
pursuant to section 26077 of the Revenue and Taxation
Code, that the action of the Franchise Tax Board in
denyln? the clains of First Investment Service Conpany
for refund of franchise tax in the amounts of $922.03
and $1,190.01 for the income years 1961 and 1964
respectively, be and the same’is hereby susta|ned, :
and that the action of the Franchise Tax Board in
denying the clains of First Investnent Service Conpany
for refund of franchise tax in the amounts of $2,316.92
and $1,702.06 for the incone years 1962 and 1963,
respectively, be and the same i's hereby nodified in
accordance with respondentfs concession. In all other

respects the action of the Franchise Tax Board is
sust ai ned.

Done at-Sacramento, California, this 3lst day
of July, 1973, by the State Board of Equalization

‘%74/ '—;Wm éq/é},(ﬂ/vmﬁM Chairman

o (VAT oo B 7o il g \ , Member

;}Q’l@m (/{/{,ﬂ%/j "'é/y | , Member
Yy

/i-ég,;‘ / , Member
,  Menber

ATTEST: 426//;2;/1;ééz;j§§%f , Secretary

-13€-~



